‘ Bill No. 2953

Authority Joint City/Region Budget Steering Committee
Report 14-99, Iitems 1 and 4, CM November 16, 1999

THE REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY OF HAMILTON-WENTWORTH
BY-LAW NO. R00-048

BEING A BY-LAW TO AMEND THE REGIONAL WATERWORKS
BY-LAW R84-026, AS AMENDED

WHEREAS the Council of The Regional Municipality of Hamilton-Wentworth on the 16™
day of November, 1999, did approve Items 1 and 4 of Report 14-99 of the Joint City/Region
Budget Steering Committee which authorized the 2000 Sewer and Water Rates to come into
force and take effect January 1, 2000.

AND WHEREAS the Council of The Regional Municipality of Hamilton-Wentworth on the
16® day of November, 1999 also authorized that Regional By-law R84-026 be changed to
reflect the 2000 Sewer and Water Rates.

NOW THEREFORE THE COUNCIL OF THE REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY OF
HAMILTON-WENTWORTH ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

1. That Schedules “A” and Schedule “B” to The Regional Waterworks By-law R84-026,
as amended, are hereby repealed and Schedule “A” and schedule “B” attached to this
By-law be substituted therefor.

2. That Schedule “C” to The Regional Waterworks By-law R84-026, as amended, is
hereby repealed and Schedule “C” attached to this By-law be substituted therefor.

3. That Schedule “G” to The Regional Waterworks By-law R84-026, as amended, is
hereby repealed and Schedule “G” attached to this By-law be substituted therefor.

4. That subsections (3) and (4) of section 13 of The Regional Waterworks By-law R84-026
are hereby repealed and the following substituted therefor:
“(3) Effective January 1, 2000, accounts outstanding longer than twenty-one (21)
calendar days after billing will be charged a late payment penalty of 4.5%.

(4) Repealed.”
5. That this By-law shall be deemed to have come into force and take effect as of January
1, 2000.
PASSED AND ENACTED this _6th day of June , 2000.
”j Chaifman

4
Z

Services



SCHEDULE "G" TO BY-LAW NO. R84-026

TABLE OF METERED RATES

EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2000

(Referred to in Section 12(2), 3) & (4) & 13(2))

A)  RESIDENTIAL METER RATES FOR SERVICE WITH A METER 20MM OR
SMALLER

Minimum Charge

(1) The minimum charge per billing period including the use of the specified
volume of water is as follows:

Minimum charge per Quarterly Billing Period $10.31

For Consumption of the first 15 cubic meter (cu.m.) or part thereof

Consumption Rate

(11) The consumption charge per cubic meter (cu.m.) for the amount of water
used over and above the first specified column for the minimum charge per
billing period is as follows:

Consumption Rate per Cubic Meter (cu.m.) $0.4783

B) COMMERCIAL, INSTITUTIONAL AND INDUSTRIAL RATES INCLUDING
RESIDENTIAL RATES FOR SERVICES WITH A METER GREATER THAN
20MM

Minimum Charge

(1) The minimum charge per billing period including the use of the specified volume of
water is as follows:



Minimum Charge per Billing Period

Meter Size Meter size Quarterly Monthly
(in mm) (in inches) Billing Billing

16 mm 5/8" $ 10.31 $ 344

20 mm 3/4" $ 1031 $ 3.44

25 mm 1" $ 54.46 $ 18.15
38 mm 1-1/2" $ 60.53 $ 20.18
50 mm 2" $ 71.95 $ 23.98
75 mm 3" $124.67 § 41.56
100 mm 4" $ 159.71 § 53.24
150 mm 6" $282.58 $ 94.19
200 mm 8" $487.90 $ 162.63
250 mm 10" $751.15 $250.38
Consumption for 45 cum. 15 cum.

* Note: minimum charges for residential and commercial accounts with meter sizes

under 25 mm, that are billed quarterly, have been increased. For these
customers, minimum consumption is the first 15 cu.m.

(i)  The consumption charge for the amount of water used over and above the first
specified column for the minimum charge per billing is as follows:

Consumption Rate per Cubic Meter (cu.m.) $0.4783

C)  SANITARY SEWER SURCHARGE RATE 100% OF WATER CONSUMPTION




SCHEDULE “A” TO BY-LAW. R84-026
Non-Metered Rates
Effective January 1, 2000

Water

Assessment City of Hamilton

From 0 — 100,000 $188.55 per annum

100,000 and over

$188.55 per annum

SANITARY SEWER SURCHARGE RATE 100%



SCHEDULE “B” TO BY-LAW. R84-026
Non-Metered Rates
Effective January 1, 2000

Water

Assessment Stoney Creek

From 0 — 100,000 $188.55 per annum

100,000 and over $188.55 per annum

SANITARY SEWER SURCHARGE RATE 100%



SCHEDULE "C" TO BY-LAW NO. R84-026

MISCELLANEOUS RATES FOR WATER

(Referred to in Section 12(6), (7) and (8))

Travelling Shows

The deposit required from travelling shows is Two Hundred Dollars (200.00) and the
fee for connecting and disconnecting the water is the charge applicable for the size of
the meter plus the applicable meter rate as set forth in Section 13 of Schedule "E" to

this By-law.

Tank Trucks

a) The rate payable for water supplied to tank trucks at the Region's key & coin
operated stations be $0.7175 per cubic metre or part thereof.

b) That all Water Haulage customers currently having a private water
connection for business purposes be billed at the water station rate ($0.7175
m3) whether they have a sewer connection or not.

c) That all new Water Haulage customers be required to use the water stations

and that no new private water connections be approved for new or existing
Water Haulers; only water stations provided by the Region are to be used to
fill tank trucks.

Such trucks shall only be supplied at the following locations:
1) Norfolk Street (Fire Station), Hamilton

(i)  Shavers Road, Ancaster
(iii)  Dartnall Road, Hamilton

Areas Qutside the Regional Area

The rate for water supplied to municipalities for the owner or occupier of any lands
outside the Regional area is the applicable meter rate set forth in Schedule "G", plus
fifty per cent (50%) surcharge or such other surcharge as may be specifically defined
in the Agreement between the Regional Corporation and the municipality, owner or
occupier of the lands outside the Regional area.





